

**CASE NO. 24-3518**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STUART REGES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
CASE NO. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tim Rosenberger  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

September 30, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |                                     |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i                                   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii                                 |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1                                   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2                                   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3                                   |
| I. The District Court Failed to Properly Consider the University’s Adverse<br>Employment Actions..... | 3                                   |
| A. The First Amendment Protects Professors from University Retaliation<br>for Their Speech .....      | <b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b> |
| B. The University’s Retaliatory Acts Undermine Free Speech on Campus<br>and Nationwide.....           | 5                                   |
| II. The District Court Failed to Properly Consider the Professor’s Free Speech<br>Rights.....         | 8                                   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 11                                  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 12                                  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 13                                  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| <i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 729 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2013).....                                       | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....  | 9–10    |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 10      |
| <i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....  | 4       |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....  | 8       |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....   | 8, 10   |
| <i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....                           | 3       |

### Other Authorities

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Eric Kaufmann, <i>We Have the Data to Prove It: Universities Are Discriminating<br/>Against Conservatives</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 3, 2021) .....                                | 6        |
| Harvey Gilmore, <i>Has Garcetti Destroyed Academic Freedom?</i> , 6 U. Mass.<br>Roundtable Symp. L. J. 79 (2011).....  | 9        |
| Ilya Shapiro, <i>I Won't Be Canceled</i> , Shapiro's Gavel (June 17, 2022) .....   | 7        |
| Ilya Shapiro, <i>Why I Quit Georgetown</i> , Wall St. J., June 6, 2022 .....   | 7        |
| John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859) .....   | 11       |
| Komi Frey and Sean Stevens, <i>Scholars under Fire: Attempts to Sanction<br/>Scholars from 2000 to 2022</i> , Foundation for Individual Rights and<br>Expression (2023)..... | 6        |
| Litigation Update: <i>Reges v. Univ. of Washington</i> —University Acknowledgement<br>of Indigenous Land, Federalist Society (Aug. 9, 2022) .....                            | 5        |
| Matthew Jay Hertzog, <i>The Misapplication of Garcetti in Higher Education</i> ,<br>2015 BYU Educ. & L.J. 203 (2015).....  | 4, 9, 10 |
| Sheldon Nahmod, <i>Academic Freedom and the Post-Garcetti Blues</i> ,<br>7 First Amend. L. Rev. 54 (2008) .....  | 9        |
| Thomas E. Hudson, <i>Talking Drugs: The Burdens of Proof in Post-Garcetti<br/>Speech Retaliation Claims</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 777 (2012).....                               | 9        |
